Minutes of Meeting held for District Gender Sensitization & Internal Complaints Committee (DCGSICC) on 25.05.2023(Thursday) at 04.00 P.M at the Video Conference Room of District & Sessions Judge, Dhubri.

PRESENT

- 1. Smti. P. Mohan, Munsiff No.1, Dhubri, Member DCGSICC
- 2. Sri Kashem Ali Prodhani, Adv. Dhubri Bar Association, Member DCGSICC
- 3. Smti. Mukuta Moni Choudhury, Adv. Dhubri Bar Association, Member DCGSICC
- 4. Smti. Choudhury Reshma Ahmed, Advocate's Clerk, Member DCGSICC
- 5. Sri Rajesh Chander Boro, U.D Asstt., O/o The District and Sessions Judge, Dhubri, Member, DCGSICC
- 6. Smti. Ratnamayee Singha Choudhury, L.D Assistant ,O/o the Civil Judge, Dhubri, Member Secretary, DCGSICC.

RESOLUTION

The meeting of the DCGSICC is held in the Video Conference room attached with the office of the District & Sessions Judge, under the chairperson Smti. Poli Kataki, Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO, Dhubri.

- 1. Following the release of the Ld. Munsiff No. 2, Smti. Alisha Akhter from the external membership of internal sub-committee, Dhubri, due to her transfer from this station, the meeting resolved to induct/appoint Smti. Princy Agarwal, Munsiff No. 3, Dhubri as external member of internal sub-committee of DCGSICC, Dhubri.
- 2. Regarding follow-up action as per previous resolutions, the committee continued the process of circulation of posters, leaflets etc to make aware the employees, people etc regarding gender sensitization at workplace, that may take place in the precinct of Dhubri District Judiciary and Dhubri Advocate's Bar.
- 3. Smti. Ela Rani Saha, Member, DCGSICC, was not present in a single meeting conducted by the DCGSICC since the appointment. Hence the committee has

unanimously decided to take recourse to the rules and regulations mentioned in the page No. 183 point No. 6 clause 7 of the Assam Gazette, which reads as "if a member does not attend three consecutive meetings, he/she shall be liable to removal forthwith by the Chief-justice or the District and Sessions Judge, and the vacancy so created shall be filled in accordance with Regulation" and make a prayer to the Hon'ble District Judge, Dhubri to revoke her membership from the DCGSICC and nominate a new member in her place.

- 4. The Committee expressed its satisfaction over the fact that not even a single complaint has been received after checking the complaint box, which has been placed in a conspicuous place, in order to enable easy filing of complaints secretly or ideally.
- 5. The committee resolved to upload the Gender Sensitization Rule and POSH Act.

The next meeting of the awareness relating to DCGSICC would be held on 22nd June 2023, the venue of which will be notified later on by the member secretary.

Chairperson

DCGSICC, Dhubri

25 05 73

Date: 25-05-2023 Signature Sheet:

Smti. Poli Kataki, Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge, POCSO. Dhubri

2002						
Mam	hore	nracant	in	the	meeting	٠
1,16111	כוס	DICOCIT	111	LIIC	HICCUITY	٠

1. Smt. P.Mohan, Munsiff No, Dhubri, Member , DCGSICC

2. Sri Kashem Ali Prodhani, Ld. Advocate, Dhubri Bar Association Member, DCGSICC

Karheen de Rockhoen

3. Smt. Mukuta Moni Choudhury, Ld. Advocate , Dhubri Bar Association, Member, DCGSICC

4. Smt. Choudhury Reshma Ahmed, Advocate's clerk Dhubri Bar Association, Member, DCGSICC

Choudhury Reshma Ahmed

U.D.Asstt. O/o the Dist & Sessions Judge, Dhubri Rjesh chedis Nors. 5. Sri Rajesh Chander Boro, Member, DCGSICC

6. Smt. Ratnamayee Singha Choudhury, L.D.Asstt. O/o- the Civil Judge, Dhubri Member Secretary, DCGSICC

Ratnameyee Singha Choudhwy-